

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 99th SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 09, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano -do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do-Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon. Jude T. Bayona -do-Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 481-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RENEWAL OF THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND UNIFIED HAZWASTE EXPERT INC. FOR THE PROCESSING, TREATMENT, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MATERIALS AND OTHER WASTES GENERATED AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Section 22(c) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, grants the power to the Local Chief Executive to enter into contracts on behalf of the local government unit with prior authorization by the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, the OIC-Office of the City Mayor, Mr. Juanito A. Calubaquib, City Administrator, indorsed to the Ninth City Council the draft Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Unified Hazwaste Expert Inc. relative to the renewal of their agreement for the processing, treatment, storage and disposal of hazardous waste materials and other wastes generated;

WHEREAS, the Unified Hazwaste Expert Inc. is a duly licensed Health Care Waste Transporter Service Provider specializing in transporting wastes collected to be treated and, in the processing, treatment, storage and disposal of hazardous waste materials and other wastes generated by the generator in the operation of its facility;

WHEREAS, the Unified Hazwaste Expert Inc. is a duly registered and accredited with the Department of Environment and Natural Resources – Environmental Management Bureau (DENR-EMB) with Transporter Registration Certificate No. TP-R3-54-00197/OL-TP-R3-54-00100, Securities and Exchange Commission Registration No. CS201616457 and Business Permit No. 54-01-20-2019006060 in Angeles City, Pampanga which partnered with a TSD facility responsible for the final disposal of treated/encapsulated wastes;

WHEREAS, due to the inability of the Tuguegarao City Government to dispose on its own the hazardous/infectious waste materials it generates in accordance with environmental laws, it seeks to engage the services of a healthcare transporter services provider;

SPST-005-00

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government in the normal course of its operations generates hazardous waste materials which it desires to be properly and treated prior to disposal or recycling;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government has agreed to avail again of the services of the Unified Hazwaste Expert Inc. and its TSD services and facility partners for the purpose of transporting, treating, storing and disposing the former's hazardous wastes generated by its facility;

WHEREAS, the Joint Committee on Health and Sanitation and Committee on Sustainability, Climate Change, Environmental Protection and Ecology found the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order and beneficial to both parties and the constituents of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, Section 18(F) of the Memorandum of Agreement shall read as "*The Company has no pending case, and/or preliminary assessment, litigation and/or pending prosecution in courts of law of Tuguegarao City or bodies outside BIR.*"

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the renewal of the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Unified Hazwaste Expert Inc. for the processing, treatment, storage and disposal of hazardous waste materials and other wastes generated and to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the respective budgets shall be strictly in accordance with the approved Programs of Work which shall be subjected to the usual budgeting, accounting and auditing procedures.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 481-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian O, Ph.D.

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: <u>07-16-2</u>024

cel